

9967

DOCKETED
USNRC

90 FEB 26 P5:46

February 22, 1990
OFFICE OF SECRETARY
DOCKETING & SERVICE
BRANCH

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

before the

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING APPEAL BOARD

In the Matter of

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY
OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, et al.

(Seabrook Station, Units 1
and 2)

Docket Nos. 50-443-OL
50-444-OL

(Offsite Emergency
Planning Issues)

On Appeal From A Decision of the
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
LBP-89-38 (December 11, 1989)

APPLICANTS' BRIEF

Thomas G. Dignan, Jr.
George H. Lewald
Jeffrey P. Trout
Ropes & Gray
One International Place
Boston, MA 02110-2624
(617) 951-7000

Counsel for Applicants

89-388R.5B

9003010028 900222
PDR ADDCK 05000443
G PDR

D503

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

ARGUMENT 8

INTRODUCTION 8

I. THERE WAS NO ERROR IN RULING THAT THE CONTENTIONS HAD TO ALLEGE EITHER THAT THE EXERCISE REVEALED A FUNDAMENTAL FLAW OR THAT THE SCOPE OF THE EXERCISE WAS SO NARROW AS TO PERMIT FUNDAMENTAL FLAWS TO GO UNDETECTED 10

II. THE LICENSING BOARD DID NOT ERR IN APPLYING THE REOPENING STANDARDS OF 10 C.F.R. § 2.734 15

A. The Licensing Board Did Not Err in Denying the Motion to Hold Open the Record 15

B. The Record Having Closed, it Was Proper to Apply the 10 C.F.R. § 2.734 Standards 16

C. The Criteria and Standards of 10 C.F.R. § 2.734 Were Properly Applied by the Licensing Board 20

III. THE LICENSING BOARD DID NOT ERR INSOFAR AS IT VIEWED AN ONSITE EXERCISE HELD AFTER THE INITIAL ONE AND AFTER THE FULL PARTICIPATION GRADED EXERCISE AS PRIMAPILY FOR THE PURPOSE OF ASCERTAINING THE STATE OF TRAINING 24

IV. THE RULING THAT THE INTERVENORS' CONTENTIONS WOULD NOT PASS MUSTER UNDER THE "LATE-FILED" CRITERIA OF 10 C.F.R. § 2.714(a)(1) WAS CORRECT 26

V. THE LICENSING BOARD DID NOT ERR IN REJECTING THE THEORY THAT THE EXERCISE HAD TO BE A "FULL PARTICIPATION" EXERCISE AS THAT TERM IS DEFINED IN THE REGULATIONS 27

Introduction 27

A. The Language of 10 C.F.R. 50, App. E § IV.F.1 Does Not Admit of the Construction Intervenor Would Give It 28

B. Intervenor's Argument From Regulatory Interpretation and History is Flawed 31

 Introduction 31

 1. The Regulatory Interpretation Argument is Flawed 32

 2. The Argument From History Also Ignores Certain Salient Facts 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases:</i>	<i>Page(s)</i>
San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC, 751 F.2d 1287 (D.C.Cir. 1984)	17-20
Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC, 735 F.2d 1437 (D.C. Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1132 (1985)	16-19
<i>NRC Adjudicatory Decisions:</i>	
Carolina Light and Power Co. (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant), ALAB-852, 24 NRC 532 (1986)	16
Cleveland Electric Illuminating Co. (Perry Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-86-7, 23 NRC 233 (1986)	16
Consolidated Edison Co. (Indian Point, Units 1, 2, and 3), ALAB-319, 3 NRC 188 (1976).	16
Indiana Public Service Co. (Bailly Generating Station, Nuclear-1), CLI-78-7, 7 NRC 429 (1978).	18
Kansas Gas & Electric Co. (Wolf Creek Generating Station, Unit No. 1), ALAB-462, 7 NRC 320 (1978).	17
Long Island Lighting Co. (Shoreham Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1), ALAB-900, 28 NRC 275 (1988)	10, 28, 32
Long Island Lighting Co. (Shoreham Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1), ALAB-903, 28 NRC 499 (1988)	10
Long Island Lighting Co. (Shoreham Nuclear Power Station), CLI-89-1, 29 NRC 89 (1989)	22
Louisiana Power & Light Co. (Waterford Steam Electric Station, Unit 3), ALAB-121, 6 AEC 319 (1973)	10

Louisiana Power and Light Co. (Waterford Steam Electric Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-86-1, 23 NRC 1, 6-7 (1986)	16
Pacific Gas and Electric Company (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant), ALAB-598, 11 NRC 876 (1980)	17
Public Service Company of New Hampshire (Seabrook Station, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-349, 4 NRC 235, vacated, CLI-76-17, 4 NRC 451 (1976)	9
Public Service Company of New Hampshire (Seabrook Station, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-350, 4 NRC 365 (1976)	9
Public Service Company of New Hampshire (Seabrook Station, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-422, 6 NRC 33 (1977), aff'd New England Coalition on Nuclear Pollution v. NRC, 582 F.2d 87 (1st Cir. 1978)	9
Public Service Company of New Hampshire (Seabrook Station, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-915, 29 NRC 427 (1989)	5, 22
Public Service Company of New Hampshire (Seabrook Station, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-918, 29 NRC 473 (1989)	10, 18
Public Service Company of New Hampshire (Seabrook Station, Units 1 and 2), Appeal Board Order (unpublished) (Nov. 16, 1989)	9
Public Service Company of New Hampshire (Seabrook Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-89-19, 30 NRC ____ (Sept. 15, 1989)	26, 30
Public Service Company of New Hampshire (Seabrook Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-89-20, 30 NRC ____ (Oct. 19, 1989)	23
Public Service Company of New Hampshire (Seabrook Station, Units 1 and 2), LBP-89-32, 30 NRC ____ (Nov. 9, 1989)	9
Public Service Company of New Hampshire (Seabrook Station, Units 1 and 2), LBP-89-38, 30 NRC ____ (Dec. 11, 1989)	1, 5-9, 13, 20, 26, 27, 33

Union Electric Company
 (Callaway Plant, Unit 1),
 ALAB-750, 18 NRC 1205 (1983) 16

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp.
 (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station),
 ALAB-124, 6 AEC 358 (1973) 22

Regulations:

10 C.F.R. 50, App. E § IV 34

10 C.F.R. 50, App. E § IV.F. . . 1,5,8,14,21,24,25,27,28,30,32-34

10 C.F.R. § 2.104(c) 16

10 C.F.R. § 2.206 17, 18

10 C.F.R. § 2.206(c) 18

10 C.F.R. § 2.760a 16

10 C.F.R. § 2.714(a)(1) 26

10 C.F.R. § 2.734(a)(3) 23

10 C.F.R. § 2.714(a) 6, 7

10 C.F.R. § 2.714(a)(1)(v) 27

10 C.F.R. § 2.734 5, 15-20, 24

10 C.F.R. § 2.743(a)(2) 7

10 C.F.R. § 2.734(b) 5, 7, 21, 22

10 C.F.R. § 2.734(d) 6, 7

10 C.F.R. § 2.758 19

10 C.F.R. § 2.787(a) 9

10 C.F.R. 50, App. E 31

Miscellaneous:

Criteria for Reopening Records in
 Formal Licensing Proceedings,
 51 Fed. Reg. 19535 (May 30, 1986) 19, 22

Emergency Planning and Preparedness 49 Fed. Reg. 27733 (July 6, 1984)	34
Emergency Planning and Preparedness for Production and Utilization Facilities; Frequency and Participation of Exercises, 48 Fed. Reg. 33307 (July 21, 1983).	34
Emergency Planning and Preparedness Requirements for Nuclear Plant Fuel Loading and Low Power Testing, 53 Fed. Reg. 36955 (Sept. 23, 1988)	14
F. R. Civ. P. 65(d)	9
Production and Utilization Facilities; Timing Requirements for Full Participation Emergency Preparedness Exercises for Power Reactors Prior to Receipt of an Operating License, 52 Fed. Reg. 16823 (May 6, 1987)	12, 24, 25
